## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW 1143-2022

To adopt Amendment 588 to the Official Plan for the City of Toronto respecting parkland dedication.

Whereas authority is given to Council under the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, to pass this By-law; and

Whereas Council of the City of Toronto has provided adequate information to the public, held a public meeting in accordance with Section 17 of the Planning Act;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. The attached Amendment 588 to the Official Plan is adopted pursuant to the Planning Act, as amended.

Enacted and passed on August 15, 2022.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)

## AMENDMENT 588 TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN OF THE CITY OF TORONTO

The Official Plan of the City of Toronto is amended as follows:

- 1. Section 3.2.3 Parks and Open Spaces is amended by adding new Policy 10 as follows:
  - "10. For lands designated transit-oriented communities pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Act, 2020, as amended, the applicable alternative parkland dedication rate set out in the parkland dedication by-law shall apply."